Accounting rules require evaluation of certain assumptions, estimates, or determination of financial statement classifications. The accounting policies of
Aileron may materially vary from those of Lung. During preparation of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information,
management has performed a preliminary analysis and is not aware of any material differences, and accordingly,
this unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information assumes no material differences in accounting policies. Following the Merger, management will conduct a final review
of Lung accounting policies in order to determine if differences
in accounting policies require adjustment or reclassification of Lung results of
operations or reclassification of assets or liabilities to conform to Aileron’s accounting policies and classifications. As a result of this review,
management may
identify differences that, when conformed, could have a material impact on this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information.

6

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

(in thousands)

   Historical

   Aileron   Lung

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Total
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 12,069   $ 20   $ 16,788   (a)(b)(d)   $ 28,877
Prepaid expense and other current assets   699   2,147   —   2,846
Restricted cash   25   —   —   25

Total current assets   12,793   2,167   16,788   31,748
Property and equipment, net   29   3   —   32
Right-of-use lease
assets   —   91   (15)   (f)   76
Intangible assets   —   —   104,200   (f)   104,200
Goodwill   —   —   17,404   (f)   17,404
Other assets and restricted cash   —   27   —   27

Total assets   $ 12,822   $ 2,288   $ 138,377   $ 153,487

Liabilities, convertible preferred stock and stockholders’
equity (deficit)
Current liabilities:
Convertible promissory notes   $ —   $ 720   $ (720)   (a)   $ —
Accounts payable   484   2,436   893   (a)   3,813
Accrued expense and other current liabilities   1,140   2,110   4,310   (d)(g)   7,560
Deferred revenue   —   346   (346)   (f)   —
Operating lease liabilities, current   —   96   (16)   (f)   80

Total current liabilities   1,624   5,708   4,121   11,453
Deferred revenue   —   2,368   (2,368)   (f)   —
Deferred tax liability   —   —   26,050   (f)   26,050

Total liabilities   1,624   8,076   27,803   37,503

Convertible preferred stock   —   70,460   (70,460)   (a)(c)   —
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Common stock   91   1   (1)   (c)(e)   91
Series X convertible preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   292,285   2,352   107,185   (a)(b)(c)(e)(f)   401,822
Accumulated deficit   (281,178)   (78,601)   73,850   (d)(e)(g)   (285,929)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   11,198   (76,248)   181,034   115,984

Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock and stockholders’ equity   $ 12,822   $ 2,288   $ 138,377   $ 153,487

7

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF
OPERATIONS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Total   Aileron   Lung
Revenues

Licensing revenue   $ —   $ 153   $ —   $ 153
Operating expenses

Research and development   2,019   10,861   —   12,880
General and administrative   6,027   4,525   —   10,552
Restructuring and other costs   940   —   940

Total operating expenses   8,986   15,386   —   24,372

Loss from operations   (8,986)   (15,233)   —   (24,219)
Interest income   322   76   —   398
Other income   271   —   —   271

Total other income, net   593   76   —   669

Net loss   (8,393)   (15,157)   —   (23,550)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted   (1.85)   $ (0.80)

Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted   4,541,167   —   (h)   29,495,512

8

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF
OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Historical

   Aileron   Lung

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Total
Revenues

Licensing revenue   $ —   $ 688   $ —   $ 688
Operating expenses

Research and development   17,967   22,465   —   40,432
General and administrative   9,680   6,763   4,751   (d)(g)   21,194

Total operating expenses   27,647   29,228   4,751   61,626

Loss from operations before gains from affiliate   (27,647)   (28,540)   (4,751)   (60,938)
Gain from sale of equity securities in TFF   —   9,400   —   9,400

Loss from operations   (27,647)   (19,140)   (4,751)   (51,538)
Interest and other income, net   318   99   —   417

Total other income, net   318   99   —   417

Net loss   (27,329)   (19,041)   (4,751)   (51,121)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted   $ (6.02)   —   $ (1.73)

Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted   4,539,318   —   (h)   29,493,663

9

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

  1. Description of the Transaction

Description of the Merger

On October 31,
2023, Aileron acquired Lung, pursuant to the Merger Agreement, by and among Aileron, First Merger Sub, Second Merger Sub and
Lung. Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, First Merger Sub merged with and into Lung, pursuant to which Lung was the surviving